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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Janet Fisher

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Staffordshire County Council (the Council)


Subject
Mrs Fisher’s complaint against the Council is that they have wrongly refused her application for ill-health early retirement and either failed to respond or caused unnecessary delays in dealing with her application.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Council to the extent that they failed to obtain a proper assessment as to whether Mrs Fisher was capable of undertaking her former duties as a clerical assistant (with the Council) and considered comparable employment before deciding to refuse Mrs Fisher’s application. 
I have not considered whether the Council caused unnecessary delays in dealing with Mrs Fisher’s application as this part of her complaint was subsequently resolved when Mrs Fisher was offered, accepted and received £200 from the Council for distress and inconvenience caused.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

As relevant, Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 1977 (as amended):
1. Regulation 27:

“Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant”.

2. Regulation 31 (6):

 “If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body… he may elect to receive payment of the retirement benefits immediately, whatever his age…”

3. “Permanently incapable” means:

“the member will, more likely than not, be incapable, until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday”. 

4. Regulation 97 (9):

“Before making a decision as to whether a member is entitled…under regulation 31…the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.”

5. Regulation 97 (9A):

“The independent medical registered practitioner must be in a position to certify…that-

(a) he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case…and;

(b) he is not acting, and has not at any time acted as the representative of the member, the Scheme employer or any other party in relation to the same case.” 

Material Facts

6. In 1979, Mrs Fisher was diagnosed with a corneal deformation caused by an eye condition clinically known as keratoconus.  She also has a variable degree of conjunctivitis and dryness of the eyes, both of which cause pain and blurred vision. Mrs Fisher wears contact lenses to correct her poor vision, but is unable to wear these for more than four hours at a time. 

7. Mrs Fisher has two deferred pension benefits in the Scheme. The first covers the period 15 February 1982 to 27 March 1994, when she was employed by the Council as a full-time Administrative Clerk in the Highways Department. The second relates to her current part time employment by the Council as a school lunchtime supervisor and covers the period 7 September 2006 to 31 December 2006 (when she opted out of the Scheme). 

8. In 1994, the Council outsourced the services of their Highways Department to Edmund Nuttall Limited.  Mrs Fisher left the Council (and local government employment) in March 1994 when her employment was transferred under TUPE to Edmund Nuttall Limited. In 1998, her employment transferred to JDM Accord Limited (when it was awarded the Highways contract). Neither Edmund Nuttall Limited nor JDM Accord Limited was involved in the Scheme.

9. In April 2004, after sickness absence of a year, she retired from JDM Accord Limited on the grounds of ill-health. She is also in receipt of an early retirement pension from Edmund Nuttall Limited.

10. In June 2004, Mrs Fisher applied to the Council for ill-health early retirement.
11. The Council referred Mrs Fisher’s application to their Occupational Health Unit, who wrote to Mrs Fisher’s Consultant Ophthalmic Surgeon (Miss Ficker) asking her to confirm Mrs Fisher’s eye condition and whether it was treatable to allow her to return to her post as a clerical assistant.

12. Miss Ficker confirmed that Mrs Fisher was suffering from keratoconus and dry eye problems and advised:
“She was recently referred for scleral lens fitting and thereby achieves 6/6 best correction. This should be consistent with her return to working as a clerical assistant”  
13. In October 2004, Dr Lygo (County Occupational Health Physician) determined   that Mrs Fisher was not permanently incapable and the Council duly refused her application.

14. Mrs Fisher was not satisfied with this decision and invoked the Council’s two stage Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure. In her appeal she said:
· Miss Ficker’s comments are misleading and dismissive of her problem and the view of the Contact Lens Clinic (the Clinic) at the Royal Wolverhampton Hospital is that the lenses may not be “the magical remedy that she suggests”.

· Since she had yet to receive the lenses the affect that they will have on her vision is not yet known.

15. Mrs Fisher subsequently submitted a letter from the Clinic which confirmed her eye symptoms.

16. The Council wrote to the Clinic explaining the test for ill-health retirement and requested collaboration of Mrs Fisher’s opinion that she would not be able to wear the scleral lenses all and everyday. The Clinic duly advised that Mrs Fisher’s average tolerance for wearing the lenses was four hours, “some days worn satisfactorily and then another day not at all”. The Clinic also advised that without contact lenses Mrs Fisher was not within the visual legal limit to drive.

17. The Council submitted Mrs Fisher’s application and medical evidence to Dr Hobson, an independent registered medical practitioner. In her covering letter to Dr Hobson, Ms Evans (Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services) says:

“I have concluded that the original medical opinion may have been based on incomplete or misleading information and feel unable to conclude this appeal without a further opinion”.

18. In February 2006, Dr Hobson reviewed the decision made in October 2004 and concluded it was correct based on the information available at that time. However, he advised that if he was asked to make a decision as to whether Mrs Fisher met the criteria for ill-health retirement now he would require a current report from her consultant eye specialist and may need to see Mrs Fisher. 

19. On 15 March 2006, the Council rejected Mrs Fisher’s IDR stage one appeal and said that she might wish to consider submitting a current application for ill-health retirement.

20. In July, Mrs Fisher contested the Council’s decision and submitted a letter from Mr Llango (Consultant Ophthalmic Surgeon – Specialist in Corneal Transplant and External Eye Disease). In his letter, Mr Llango restated Mrs Fisher’s eye condition and said:

“these symptoms could be an impediment to normal day-to-day function…Hence I strongly recommend her employer look into these symptoms sympathetically and modifies Janet’s working conditions accordingly”.

21. Mrs Fisher chased the Council for their response. When none was forthcoming she complained to the Pensions Advisory Service TPAS (in November). 

22. Nearly a year later, on 17 October 2007, the Council issued a “further review” of their IDR stage one decision, which again rejected Mrs Fisher’s application. The Council’s reasons for their decision were: 

· Dr Hobson had all the relevant information when he gave his opinion;

· it was reasonable for Dr Hobson to conclude that Mrs Fisher was not permanently incapable in October 2004 since her consultant, at that time, was hopeful that her lenses would be successful and was monitoring the situation; 

· it was reasonable to conclude that Mrs Fisher was not permanently incapable in February 2006, since her consultant was still monitoring the situation.

23. On 7 September 2006 Mrs Fisher started a new job working as a lunchtime supervisor, for 6.25 hours per week.

24. In March 2008, Mrs Fisher invoked IDR stage two. With her appeal she enclosed a letter from Miss Ficker (dated 12 February 2008), in which she gave her opinion that it was entirely reasonable that Mrs Fisher was seeking retirement on ill- health grounds since she could not render Mrs Fisher symptom free or contact lens-free. 
25. The Council although satisfied with previous reports, arranged for Mrs Fisher to see another Medical Practitioner, Dr Poole.  At first, the Council erroneously requested Dr Poole to certify whether or not Mrs Fisher met the criteria for permanent incapacity under Regulation 27 or 31(of the LGPS Regulations 1997). The Council subsequently revised their request to Regulation 31only in respect of her former job as a Clerk and current job as a lunchtime supervisor.
26. The Council also directed Dr Poole to consider whether “her medical conditions are such that: from the date of Miss Ficker’s last letter of 12 February 2008 she has subsequently met [the Council’s emphasis] the criteria of permanent ill health within the meaning of the 1997 regulations…”
27. The various documents submitted by the Council to Dr Poole did not include a job description for a full-time clerk (the Council say that one was not available).

28. Subsequent to seeing Mrs Fisher, Dr Poole sent to her, on 3 October, a draft of his decision letter to the Council and asked her to comment on its factual accuracy. Mrs Fisher wrote back:

· her position as a clerk was full-time not part-time;

· he had not mentioned her dry eye syndrome - the dry eye and conjunctivitis limit her lens wearing time;

· she cannot legally drive without contact lenses;

· as computer work dries her eyes she does not wear lenses when using a computer, which means she can only use a computer for “very short spurts as due to the distortion of vision I have literally to sit with my nose on the computer screen to view what I am typing”;

· she can only read text at very short distance for a few minutes before her vision deteriorates and the words blur;  

· in 2004, the Royal National College for the Blind (RNCB) stated that if she continued to have difficulties wearing lenses “she will need specialist equipment…to undertake computer based tasks independently. However, it is considered unlikely that any specialist equipment will provide her with access to handwritten material, or the job tickets when she is unable to wear lenses. This will make some tasks required of the post of clerk as it currently stands impossible for her without sighted support which is available on a flexible basis”.

29. After receiving Mrs Fisher’s comments, Dr Poole contacted Miss Ficker who advised: 

· Mrs Fisher’s eye symptoms make her “a poor risk for corneal transplantation and intolerant of lens wear beyond a few hours”;
· she had been assessed by the RNCB in 2004 and their conclusion about her condition was that she was unable to perform her work without contact lenses and there was no equipment available to alleviate her difficulties when she could not wear these - “This is because the surface disease causes irregularity which cannot be corrected by magnifiers”;
· in her opinion, Mrs Fisher should be “retired from duties she can no longer perform”.

30. In November 2008, Dr Poole wrote back to Miss Ficker explaining to her that since he would have to certify that Mrs Fisher was permanently incapacitated because of her eye condition from working as a clerk or in a comparable job with the Council for the next 20 years (until age 65) and that no adjustments could be made to her job or workplace to accommodate her disability he needed confirmation from her that she properly understood the situation.

31. Miss Ficker replied to Dr Poole that in her opinion Mrs Fisher’s eye condition   could not be improved by adaptive computer technology and that she would therefore be permanently incapacitated from clerical tasks.

32. On 26 March 2009, Dr Poole issued his report to the Council. Whilst acknowledging that Miss Ficker “has taken a more negative view on Mrs Fisher’s employability”, Dr Poole concluded that he was not able to confirm that Mrs Fisher was permanently incapable of doing her job as a clerk or a lunch-time supervisor:

· Mrs Fisher’s poor vision is correctable with contact lenses, though she can only wear these for a few hours at a time;
· computer hardware and software adaptations exist which would enable Mrs Fisher to undertake clerical or administrative work during those periods when she is unable to tolerate contact lenses. The adaptations would involve text magnification and speech enhancement such as Zoom text and Vista accessibility programmes.    

· Although, in essence, Mrs Fisher would be functioning as a “blind” person for most of the time at work, he was personally aware of people who are blind and who are gainfully employed with the help of adaptations and the RNCB are aware of people with similar eye problems to Mrs Fisher who work in this way.
· “Whilst I appreciate that there may be technical difficulties in using an optical character reader for hand written notes or ‘tickets’, such as was the case at Accord’s, there should be no difficulties with typed or electronic print. That is there is no medical reason why she should not be able to undertake with appropriate training and adaptations, her previous job as a clerk, or if the job no longer exists comparable employment with Staffordshire County Council”.
· With regards to Mrs Fisher’s job as a lunchtime supervisor, since her hours were 6.25 per week, he expected her to be able to wear contact lenses for this length of time. 

33. In the same report, Dr Poole suggested that Mrs Fisher should apply for an administrative or clerical job with the Council and in the application process make the Council aware that she is disabled by poor visual acuity and that workplace adaptations would be required to accommodate her disability. He also advised that her local Jobcentre would be able to help her with training and adaptation requirements via the Government’s Access to Work programme.

34. Dr Poole also said that Regulation 31 “requires Mrs Fisher to be deemed permanently incapable of doing her previous part-time job as a clerk…”. However, earlier in his report he refers to Mrs Fisher job as a clerk being full-time.    
35. The Council rejected Mrs Fisher’s IDR stage two appeal based on Dr Poole’s medical opinion. In their decision letter the Council said that they took into consideration Regulation 31 of the LGPS Regulations 1995. (There is no Regulation 31 in the 1995 Regulations – they meant “1997”.) 

36. In addition, the Council said that Regulation 31 requires an independent registered medical practitioner to certify that the member’s condition is likely to prevent them from obtaining “comparable employment”, whether in local government employment or elsewhere, before reaching the normal retirement age.  

37. The Council confirmed to Mrs Fisher that since she is entitled to deferred benefits she may make an application at any time for early release of her benefits should her medical circumstances change.
Mrs Fisher’s view
38. Since she is receiving an ill-health early retirement pension from JDM Accord Limited (and Edmund Nuttall Limited) there is no reason why she should not also be entitled to receive an ill-health early retirement pension from the Council.
39. The Occupational Health Physicians who assessed her had little knowledge of keratoconus. 
40. Dr Poole’s draft report was littered with inaccuracies. In particular, he referred to her job as a clerk being part-time when in fact it was a full-time position.
41. She pointed out to Dr Poole on several occasions that text magnification would not work for her since her problem was one of distortion and not necessarily size.
42. In 2004, RNCB made the following statement:

“it is considered unlikely that any specialist equipment will provide [Mrs Fisher] with access to handwritten material, or the job tickets, when she is unable to wear the lenses.” 
43. Dr Poole’s view is perverse as it contradicts the opinion of the specialists who understand her condition.
The Council’s view

44. The Council maintain that all of their investigations have been conducted thoroughly and with full consideration to all medical evidence as a whole that was available and materially relevant at the time.

Conclusions

45. The fact that Mrs Fisher is receiving an ill-health early retirement pension from both her two previous employers (Edmund Nuttall Limited and JDM Accord Limited) does not automatically mean that Mrs Fisher is similarly entitled to receive ill-health early retirement benefits from the Scheme.  

46. Regulation 31 (of the LGPS Regulations 1997) requires Mrs Fisher, on the balance of probabilities, to be permanently (that is to age 65) incapable of efficiently discharging the duties of her former employment as a clerical assistant with the Council.
47. Before making a decision as to whether the she fulfils the criterion the Council is required to obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner.  The Council may obtain other evidence if it is regarded as necessary.  the evidence that it needs and the weight to be given to it is a matter primarily for the Council.  In many cases the practitioner’s certificate will be strongly indicative of the conclusion that the Council may reach.  But that being so in this case, the Council needed to be confident that the certificate was obtained on the correct basis.
48. Before reaching their IDR stage two decision on Mrs Fisher’s application (for ill-health early retirement) the Council incorrectly directed Dr Poole to certify whether or not Mrs Fisher was permanently incapable of doing her former job as a Clerk and current job as a lunchtime supervisor. This amounts to maladministration. Whilst Mrs Fisher has two deferred pensions in the Scheme, the second is in respect of her current job, consequently it should not have been included in the Council’s consideration of Mrs Fisher’s application. 

49. Also the Council incorrectly directed Dr Poole to consider whether Mrs Fisher fulfilled the criteria for permanent incapacity subsequent to Miss Ficker’s letter of 12 March 2008. The correct question to be answered was whether Mrs Fisher fulfilled the criteria in October 2004 (when Dr Lygo gave his opinion).

50. Furthermore the Council initially directed Dr Poole to assess Mrs Fisher as a Regulation 27 and 31 appeal. Whilst the Council later corrected their instruction to Dr Poole to a Regulation 31 appeal, it is a further indication of the Council’s lack of focus on the key criteria set down in the Regulations. 
51. This in turn appears to have resulted in Dr Poole not properly focusing his opinion on whether or not Mrs Fisher was capable of undertaking her former clerical duties with the Council. 
52. In his letter to Miss Ficker, Dr Poole incorrectly said that he was required to certify whether or not Mrs Fisher was permanently incapable of working “in a comparable job” (as well as her former job as a clerk with the Council) and his subsequent medical report went far beyond the requirement of Regulation 97, by referring to comparable employment, tasks that Mrs Fisher did when employed at JDM Accord Limited and suggesting that she apply for an administrative or clerical job with the Council.  
53. Dr Poole also said (in his report) that he was aware of people who are blind and who are gainfully employed with the help of adaptations and that RNCB are aware of individuals with similar disability to Mrs Fisher who work in this way. However, his comment was not relevant since it was not specific to Mrs Fisher and her eye condition. 

54. I am, however, satisfied that Dr Poole’s part-time reference to Mrs Fisher’s job as a clerk was a slip. Following Mrs Fisher’s notification that her clerical job was full-time, Dr Poole amended his draft report’s initial reference to her clerical job as part-time. Dr Poole appears to forgotten to amend the report’s second reference to her clerical job as part-time.   
55. The Council’s lack of focus on the key criteria is borne out by their subsequent decision. In reaching their decision the Council erroneously considered comparable employment and Mrs Fisher’s second deferred pension (in respect of her current part-time employment as a lunchtime supervisor).  

56. As noted in the material facts, the Council did not provide a job description for a full-time clerk to Dr Poole.  they say that due to the passage of time, no such document survives.  I fully understand their difficulties and have not criticised the omission.  However, for the purposes of the reconsideration it would plainly be helpful to obtain as much information as is possible about what Mrs Fisher’s employment consisted of before deciding whether she is capable of discharging the duties of it.

57. Taking the above into consideration, my view is that Mrs Fisher’s ill-health early retirement application has not been properly considered by the Council. I therefore direct below that the Council should consider their decision wholly afresh.
Directions   

58. I direct that within 21 days of this determination, the Council shall request a certificate from a different independent recognised medical practitioner as to whether Mrs Fisher fulfilled the relevant criteria for permanent incapacity as at October 2004.
59. Within 28 days of receiving such certification, the Council shall consider wholly afresh their decision, including the matters I have raised above, and notify Mrs Fisher of their decision. 

60. Should the Council make an award to Mrs Fisher, simple interest at the rate for the time being declared by the reference banks from the due date to the date of payment shall be added to the instalments of pension and any lump sum payable.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

29 July 2010
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